R-21-4-65       RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 

PROCESS AND PROVISIONALLY APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE A 

CONTRACT WITH GESCO, INCORPORATED, 86 CLIMAX ROAD, 

AVON, CONNECTICUT, FOR PHASE 2 RENOVATIONS TO THE 

TYLER HOUSE AT EASTERN POINT BEACH NOT TO EXCEED 

$140,175.00 (ONE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED 

AND SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS) TO BE PAID FROM 

CAPITAL FUNDS       

WHEREAS, phase 1 of Tyler House renovations was completed in 2018; and  

WHEREAS, phase 2 will cover a total of 34 windows including the third floor and the

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council waive the bid process and 

provisionally approve and authorize a contract with GESCO, Incorporated, 86 Climax Road, 

Avon, Connecticut, for phase 2 renovations to the Tyler House at Eastern Point Beach not to 

exceed $140,175.00 (One Hundred Forty Thousand, One Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars and 

No Cents) to be paid from capitol funds.  

Councilor Norris moved Deputy Mayor Depot seconded a motion to approve R-21-4-65.   

Deputy Mayor Depot said the Freeman’s meeting approval allows us to repurpose the bond funds 

to do this.

[...]

R-21-4-69 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE THE 

CITY OF GROTON TO WAIVE THE BID PROCESS AND ISSUE A 

PURCHASE ORDER FOR TREATED ROAD SALT TO CHAMPION 

SALT, LLC, 170 ALLENS AVENUE, PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND IN 

AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($32,500.00) TO BE PAID FROM 

FUNDS AVAILABLE IN THE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2021 

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET    

WHEREAS, the City of Groton Highway Department purchases treated salt for the treatment of 

roads and streets within the City during times of inclement weather;

[...]

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize the City of Groton to 

waive the bid process and issue a purchase order for treated road salt to Champion Salt, LLC, 

170 Allens Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island in an amount not to exceed Thirty-Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars and no cents ($32,500.00) to be paid from funds available in the approved 

fiscal year 2021 Highway Department Operating Budget. 

Councilor McCabe moved Councilor Sheffield seconded a motion to approve R-21-4-69. 

Mayor Hedrick said this wasn’t presented at the COW meeting but as we are getting near the end